- Section 1. Pennington county; general revenue tax levy. Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.09 to the contrary, the board of county commissioners of the county of Pennington may levy annually a tax for general revenue purposes at such a rate as will produce not to exceed \$175.000.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of the county of Pennington, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 12, 1969.

CHAPTER 377-S. F. No. 2234

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the tax levy for general revenue purposes in the county of Washington.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Washington county; general revenue tax levy. Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.09 to the contrary, the board of county commissioners of the county of Washington may levy annually a tax not to exceed 18 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for general revenue purposes.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the board of county commissioners of the county of Washington, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 12, 1969.

CHAPTER 378-H. F. No. 256

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing Independent School District No. 706 to levy taxes for payment of certain bonds and interest without regard to tax levy limitations.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School District No. 706; tax Independent School District No. 706, situated in St. Louis levv. county and including within its corporate limits the city of Virginia and other territory, is hereby authorized to levy the taxes required by law for the payment of bonds authorized by the voters in 1968 in the principal amount of \$900,000, and interest thereon, without limitation as to rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause the amount of other taxes, levied or to be levied by the district, which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.

Sec. 2. The bonds authorized by section 1 hereof shall be issued for a term of 10 years.

Approved May 13, 1969.

CHAPTER 379—H. F. No. 749

An act relating to education; requirements for aid generally; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 124,19.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 124.19, is amended to read: . .

Education; aid requirements. Subdivision 1. Every district which receives special state aid shall (1) maintain school or provide instruction in other districts, in state college laboratory school or in the university laboratory school, at least nine months in a year. The normal school year when school is in session shall be not less than 170 175 days effective the 1970-71 school year and thereafter. A district which holds school for that period and is otherwise qualified is entitled to special state aid as by law provided. If school is held a less period such special state aid shall be reduced in the proportion that school is held bears to 170, 175 days effective the 1970-71 school year and thereafter, but districts maintaining less than 170 the required minimum number of days of school in session do not lose special state aid if the circumstances causing such loss of school time below 170 the required minimum number of days were beyond the control of the board and provided proper evidence has been submitted; provided further, that days devoted to teachers' insti-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout